In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

" Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

':}¢

Companies House

06/09/2021
COMPANIES HOUSE

g ==

Company details

Company number

[ofsfolr[sfs[o]e

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | SNOWDEN FLOORING LIMITED

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

|M P Halligan

Surname

|

5 |

Liquidator's address

Building name/number [City Mills

Street I Peel Street
f Morley
Post town [ Leeds
County/Region [
Postcode [Lszf7] Tsfalt
Country

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Sumame

another liquidator.

s |

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number l

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

|

another liquidator,

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

T

Country

|
|
|
|
|

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of brogress report
f1l2 [of1 F2fof2f0
ff [ lelel:

To date

Progress report '

B The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

X.%V/

Signature date

7 [ofz [2fefalt

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress repért in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

l ComAnTE M Halligan Where to send
compnEne MPH Recovery You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
| ™= City Milis
The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
[ Peel Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.
[ Morley
| Leeds
County/Region

™= Tclsf2f7[ Tsfafc

l Country .

on

| Telephone

W& Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foliowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

2 Further information

For further information pledse see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




@ Business Recovery @ Corporate Insolvency € Personal Insolvency

RECOVERY

City Mills
Peel Street
Morley, Leeds
LS27 8QL

SNOWDEN FLOORING LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION
_ Company Number: 03013506
Registered Office: City Mills, Peel Street, Morley, Leeds, LS27 8QL
Former Registered Office: Unit 1, Green Lane Industrial Park, Featherstone WF7 6EL

Liquidator’s Ninth Progress Report

M P Halligan abpointed Liquidator 12 January 2012

Report Dated: 17 February 2021

fﬂm‘%«e

2 \Y Bradford o Leeds

g &

’i&:" "T 0113 253 1445 E info@mph4recavery.com W www.mphdrecovery.com

Martin Halligan is licensed in the United ngdom to act as an insolvency Practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certitied Accountants.
Insolvenc&Practitioners acting as Administrators or Administrative Receivers contract as aé;ents without personal liability.
MPH Recovery is a trading sflz(e of MPH (GB) Limited registered in England No: 5143886. VAT No. 921 7056 40

Registered Office: Unit 9 Gemini Business Park, Sheepscar Way, Leeds LS7 3JB.



Snowden Flooring Limited (“the Company”) - in Liquidation
Company Number: 03013506
Registered Office: City Mills, Peel Street, Moriey, Leeds, LS27 8QL
Former Registered Office: Unit 1, Green Lane Industrial Park, Featherstone WF7 6EL

Introduction

This report has been prepared to fulfil statutory requirement and is being made available to all known creditors.
This report should be read in conjunction with my initial letter to members and creditors following my appointment
and my previous progress reports dated 11 March 2013, 10 March 2014, 11 March 2015, 11 March 2016, 10
March 2017 and 9 March 2018, 11 March 2019 and 9 March 2020. This ninth progress report is for the period 12
January 2020 to 11 January 2021. '

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply and these proceedings will be main proceedings as
defined by the EC Regulations. The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are in the United
Kingdom.

As Liquidator, | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics (“the Code”) when carrying out all professional work

relating to liquidations. The Code sets out fundamental principles dealing with requirements for integlrity, objectivity,
professional competence and due care, confidentiality and professional behaviour. A copy of thg Code can be

found at www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics.

Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the period 12 January 2012 to 11 January 2021 and for the period since
my previous progress report, 12 January 2020 to 11 January 2021, is attached at Appendix . This shows a balance
in hand of £43,344.97. The contents therein are self-explanatory. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of
Insolvency Practice 7, the receipts and payments are shown net of VAT. An Interest-bearing bank account has
been opened with Svenska Handelsbanken AB (publ) for the purposes of the Liquidation. Total gross bank interest
of £647.69 has been received.

Assets Specifically Pledged

No assets specifically pledged have been brought to my attention in this reporting period.

Assets Not Specifically Pledged

No further assets not specifically pledged have been brought to my attention in this reporting period.

The only credit received during this reporting period is gross bank interest of £31.08.

No further realisations are anticipated.

Preferential Creditors

The Director stated that he did not anticipate any preferential claims in respect of potential employees’ claims for
arrears of wages and holiday pay. | can confirm that no preferential claims have been notified to me to date.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential creditors pursuant to
Section 176A of the Act. The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

As there are no charges registered over the assets of the Cuonipany, the Prescribed Part provisions will not apply
and as Liquidator | concur with the treatment of the Prescribed Part by the Directors in their Report. '

Floating Charge Creditors

The Company has no outstanding registered charges and as such there are no floating charge creditors.



Non - Preferential Creditors

Non - preferential claims received to date total £1,472,886.75, detailed as follows:-

£ Per £
No. ‘Sof A’ No. Claims
Trade Creditors 70 1,299,390.97 40 1,271,794.12
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 1 90,000.00 1 146,065.88
HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE . 1 52,752.00 1 55,026.75
Director's Loan Account 1 140,000.00 0 0.00
Total 73 1,582,142.97 42 1,472,886.75

PRE APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

A fee of £5,000.00 plus VAT and disbursements plus VAT was approved by the first meeting of creditors in respect
of assisting in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and preparing the reporl presented to the first meeting of
creditors. This fee has been drawn in full.

A fee of £5,000.00 plus VAT and disbursements plus VAT was approved by the first meeting of creditors in respect
of convening the meeting of members and creditors. This fee has been drawn in full.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

At the first meeting of creditors, the creditors, having considered the explanatory note, “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Fees”, resolved that, the Liquidator's fees be agreed on a time cosl basis and that such remuneration
be drawn on account. as and when appropriate and that the Liquidator be reimbursed for any necessary
disbursements incurrod during the administration of the winding up, in accurdance with MPH Recovery's “Fees and
Disbursements in Liquidations® schedule, and in accordance with the provisions of SIP9 Category 1 and 2
disbursements, and that such disbursements be drawn on account as and when appropriate.

A summary of my Liquidator's time costs for the period 12 January 2012 to 11 January 2021 together with a
summary of my Liquidator's time costs for the period since my previous progress report, 12 January 2020 to 11
January 2021, is attached at Appendix il. A summary of the work carried out from the date of my appointment is
also attached at Appendix I.

A total of 257.85 hours have been spent on this assignment, for the period 12 January 2012 to 11 January 2021
totalling £82,831.25 at an average hourly rate of 321.24.

Included in the above is a total of 4.30 hours which have been spent on this assignment for the period 12 January
2020 to 11 January 2021, totalling £1,149.00 at an average hourly rate of £267.21.

Liquidator's fees of £55,000.00 plus VAT have been drawn on account in respect of time spent on the matter to
date. '

Liquidator's Disbursements

A summary of MPH Recovery's Category 1 disbursements which may be paid without the prior approval of
creditors under insolvency legislation, are detailed below :-

Disbursement Payee Amount (£)
Pre Post
Specific Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 0.00 480.00
Services
Creditor Circulars MPH Recovery 568.00 2,406.70
TOTAL 568.00 2,886.70

A summary of MPH Recovery’s Category 2 disbursements are detailed below:-

Disbursement Payee Amount (£)
Pre Post
Travel & Subsistence | MPH Recovery : 0.00 86.30
TOTAL 0.00 96.30

To date | have drawn £334.50 pre-appointment disbursements and £1,712.30 post appointment disbursements. |
do not intend to draw any further disbursements and the outstanding balance will be written off.



FURTHER INFORMATION ON FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

A schedule of MPH Recovery’s fees and disbursements in Liquidations is attached at Appendix lll. Scale rates are
reviewed periodically and may increase from time to time over the period of administration on each insolvency
case. There has been an adjustment to the scale rates but no increase during the Liquidation.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator’'s remuneration and
expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same
time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the
creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’'s
fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this
report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

A'creditors’ guide to fees can be found on The Association of Business Recovery Professionals website at
www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees (under the sub heading “Guide (o Liquidators Fees”).

Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes, and in this case you should refer to the
October 2011 version. A hard copy of this can be obtained on request from this office, free of charge.

Other Professionals / Agents Employed

As Liquidator | have employed the following professionais, a summary of their fees for the duration of the
Liquidation, is detailed below:-

Professionals Basis of fee Incurred (£) Paid (£)

Ward Hadaway Legal Fees Time Costs ' 3,971.50 | 3,971.50

Candor Law Legal Fees Conditional Fee 3.5% 20,333.34 | 20,333.34

Candor Law Legal Disbursements At Cost 4,000.00 | 4,000.00

ICL Law Ltd Legal Fees and | Time costs 16,892.10 | 16,892.10
disbursements re.

professional indemnity
insurance claim

Michael Steel & Co | Agents Fee Time Costs 1,500.00 | 1,500.00
PC & Co Agents Fee Time Costs 1,000.00 | 1,000.00
Total - 47,696.94 | 47,696.94

| consider the above to be firms of repute with the appropriate expertise in their respective fields. My experience of
working with them indicates that their charge out rates and internal delegation results in charges which are cost
effective for this kind of work.

Dividend Prospects

On 14 June 2016, a first dividend of 1.99152178p in the £ was declared and issued to unsecured creditors. The
total amount distributed to unsecured creditors was £9,745.19.

In addition funds of £20,254.81 have been set aside to provide for unsecured creditor claims of £1,017,048.03
which have been received but have yet to be agreed. As soon as these claims are agreed a dividend will be paid to
those creditors and it is anticipated that this will bring the total amount distributed to £30,000.00.

INVESTIGATIONS INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY AND THE COMPANY DIRECTORS’
DISQUALIFICATION ACT 1986

As Liquidator, | have a duty to investigate generaily the affairs of an insoivent company and to consider the conduct
of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business Energy &
Industnal Strategy. | confirm that | have discharged my duties in these respects.

Creditors Rights

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published
by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at hitp.//www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.



OTHER MATTERS

Should you have any queries regarding this report or the Liquidation in general, please contact me at the office address
detailed on the cover sheet, or telephone this office on 0113 2531445.

At MPH Recovery we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, | recognise that it is in the
nature of insolvency prooeedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As such, should you have any comments or
complaints regarding the administration of this case, then in the first instance you should contact me at the address

given in this letter.

If you consider that | have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you, then put details of your
concems in writing to the Complaints Officer, MPH Recovery, City Mills, Peel Street, Morley, Leeds LS27 8QL. This will
formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a
senior member of staff unconnected with the appointment. Please note our full grievance procedure is available at

www.mphdrecovery.com/grievance.

Yours fajthfully

M P Halligan

Liquidator



-

rdmgaot

Wb Hemdsy
.W/

AOME {at3itiA

TRVRINIRSTOR R COLTBAGAT 165

RGUICL L TLNNL O 2ZiSl] NUCCULSTIEY /MU (U6 sbbolnuay &j5025 Vo ont v Buestics bigceuns 12 EASiSpis &
OLLEA 7 Ok Ort. cotabieye DLatetite BUQ M6 /.0 SLURSACHL (0 429} i AOM Coubi3IL] MUGEL e cnbeARCY OY 4
ocoucstue A A [0 13 COBREIE QUICIE ILH 14000ABLN Cifh IR o6l SREDN INCUPN TEe02 Ia5) gOf™ Le (B
f PSR coURASL S | HEAS L[ GSSI UM ACRL COWELEE oL Oowbisiyy ebbiobusie Mot sumt bRy geiste Of Aot
[ILAPN T V- I ETS N . -
COUIBH UL eBEtqUR (e SGUICIZBEIL 0) JUI2 6326" 1HSU 'L (PO e wTiSUCs hon JUONIQ SOUILT WS 8 v Jqtiee
LSS O UPOAENCH DLOCSeguha (Ot (IEbNISR 1D 8126 JOW RIS {0 (*US vE 210l 2p0Njq 0N PEAG SUR COLISIR O
98 Pl $BCOASY M8 AMEN2 20148 (0 DLCA'QE 9 BLojp2eIous] SUQ SIHTICUS 2O1AICE' HOMEBAGL' | 1600NUIRS [Uay If 12 1 fus

QYA O W8 COASL 2pIeal' OL {66DUoUS 2 \u&um [ IR FRIC RN UL o
21073 M0 P96 Uh doctias 1338 g8 (412 Do ot {e Fidraqe: DU b1 BIUBLEY LiGE3D CUlEC] WE ¥ 16 OYICs Baaise?

OIHES VLIRS ,



APPENDIX |

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS



Snowden Flooring Limited
(in Liguidation)
LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 12/01/2020 From 12/01/2012

of affairs To 11/01/202% To 11/01/2021
£ ‘ £ £
RECEIPTS
Plant & Machinery 0.00 60,000.00
Office Fumiture & Equipment 3,200.00 0.00 3,200.00
Book Debts 255,750.00 0.00 66,558.14
Sundry Refund 0.00 53.01
Insurance Claim © Uncertain 0.00 0.00
Cash at Bank 2,954.00 0.00 15,646.62
Reatentions , 0.00 2,253.19
Bank Interest Gross 31.08 647.69
Third party reimbursement- banking fees 0.00 100.00
Goodwill and Work in Progress 22,524.00 0.00 20,001.00
Unciaimed Dividends 0.00 1.56
31.08 168,461.21
PAYMENTS
Pre Appointment Disbursements 0.00 334.50
Section 98 Fee 0.00 5,000.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 0.00 5,000.00
Liquidator's Fees 0.00 55,000.00
Liquidator’s Disbursements 0.00 - 1,712.30
Agents/Valuers Fees 0.00 2,500.00
Legal Fees 8,333.33 45,196.94
Statutory Advertising 0.00 3086.00
Bank Charges 0.00 321.31
Trade & Expense Creditors - U/s Dividend 0.00 8,649.32
HMR&C - PAYE / NIC - Ufs Dividend 0.00 1,085.87
8,333.33 125,116.24
Net Receipts/(Payments) (8,302.25) 43,344 97
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Svenska Handelsbanken AB (publ) 10.98 12,612.93
Dividend Reserve Account 20.10 20,353.63
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 0.00 10,378.41
43,344.97

31.08 -



APPENDIX 1l

SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN / ANTICIPATED TO BE UNDERTAKEN
AND SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS

IN THE LIQUIDATION



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

0170 - Snowden Flooring Limited
Project Cade: POST
To: 11/01/2021

Clngsilication of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senlor Asslstants & Totat Hours Thne Cost (2) . Average Hourly
Professionals Support Stad Rate (€)

Admin & Planning §30 970 26.80 680 48.10 14,023.00 20154

" Crediiors 275 §.75 28.00 18.80 ’ 66.40 14,326.00 23401
Invesiigations 8.75 1.00 2400 0.10 1185 4.458.90 37620
Mosling Repors 8 Reviews 1055 025 1680 370 .30 13.107.00 33351
Reafisallon of Assals 64.26 1355 1235 880D - £8.95 35.669.75 360.48
Tanation s 0.00 050 000 3.2% 1,247.50 38385
Total Hours 108.35 30.26 . 85.25 48.00 25785 02,831.28 32124
Totol Fees Clalmed

Total Disbureements Claimed




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

0170 - Snowden Flooring Limited ’
Projact Code: POST
From: 12/01/2020 To: 11/01/2021

Ctossitication of Work Function Partnar Manager Other Senlor Aggistants 8 Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly

Professionals Suppori Stafl . Rate (E)
Admin & Planning 0.00 200 000 120 320 814.00 25438
Credilors 6.00 . 000 050 000 .80 135.00 225.00
Invealigations 000 0400 000 oo 0.00 . 0.00 0.00
Mueting Reports 8 Reviews. 050 000 000 0L0 050 200.00 400.00
Realisation of Assols 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Taxatlon 000 000 000 " om 000 0.00 0.00
Total Hows 050 200 080 .20 430 1,148.00 267.2¢

Total Fees Clained

Totat Disbursements Cloimed




Administration and planning:

Case planning - Devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to staff to
undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physicalfelectronic case files (as applicable).

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other parties required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond. (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office holder
has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Dealing with all routine correspondence and e-mails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking monthly bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Filing returns at Companies House.

Meetings Reports and Reviews:

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors (as applicable).
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penaity bond on a periodic basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Realisation of assets:

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the Company’s account.

[ J
e Liaising with agents re valuation of known assets.
¢ Dealing with a sale of the Company’s assets.
¢ Liaising with Company’s in-house quantity surveyor with regard to the realisation of the Company's book
debts and retentions.
e Liaising with solicitors with regard to potentiai Professional indemnity Insurance claims.
Credftors:
e Dealing with creditor correspondence, e-mails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
e Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.
¢ Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally admitting them.
¢ Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to adjudicate on
their claims.
e Paying a first dividend to non preferential creditors who's claims have been agreed.
Investigations
e Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take against a
third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors
o Review the Company’s bank statements to determine whether there have been any inappropriate
antecedent transactions.
e Review to ensure that none of the assets have disappeared.
e Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, efc.
¢ Submitting a retum on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors Disqualification
Act.
Meetings with directors and other Company officers, as necessary.
Ensure that co-operation is received from the directors.
Conducting investigations into suspicious transactions.
Taxation:

Preparing and filing VAT retums.
Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns



sghinnely das nobirseinimb,.

of =iz of enotouleni gnivig bris <202 sitriliw pnilesb o1 ypaletie vierkieiqys ns pruzived - prinnsiq 0230 o
- 858D 2 nuohow el elshabnis
(sfdsouqqn es) eshit 3280 sinowolthisoiyrg qu gnitled o
&leb grnaino hns metaye dnsmepensm 8250 Sirodels 2'esiiustg et No sesa ot qu prdled
aeblor aoifio ea Jneminicggs no betupet 2sthsq 1erte boe e2clibew of enoicoliliun vinhdste arb gnkael s
Jreriunicqae a'eblor avfio ol gritteseg pribuizi
1aptor! €31t vonsiotni iave farlt eluls’e vd belupen sonEwan: ¢l anit) bred viensq 0haege « grlmsic? o
{atsize dond o noifesiaig et o nustdo of eer '
azan orlf o} pniteta clismi-e bns 2nnsbirogaamen aniiuol s niiw gnitea(d
fnuenas ined etstes 3Yoiod eaifto o} grigansm bne gninistusm pnineqQ
: T Aoodrego 3heblod soifte srit orvgenst Ens gninisiniems gritee1d
.~baut sigtas orucisinog INusQs Jinsd enit 1o anoilsillano gt Ansd vichnoim grs'shebnt)
autatinimbs sesd yd 8280 en: o 51108 Mow ertt prillonod bies ghissaigvO
' uo*‘t 2eingqmod I8 enwle1 Gt e

L - -

. tawsliof s prcnsfl cgniten i

{oidsnilggs 2s) Swofitenn bns 2isdmem 10 agritesm onbior bas prinevnsd e

zwdmem bz 210iL919 0f 21easT 238N0 IeNnng Briva by priveivst anegendl e

Sized siboheq 8 no bricd viisnog divoeqz o o yosupabs ol gaiwelveRd o

. peeo ol oeszon st it 2wevel aibciaq orbishebal e

FE LYt R nolizodsed

Jnuooos 2nsqmod erit 1o s20l erl gnittsper Mnsd el iw pnizei)
cioecs rwortl Yo noilsulsy &1 2nngs fifiw poiipid
‘ ] .2!vzzs 2'yniegqmod ot 10 slae s rifw gniles(
feed 2'vnsgimoD el o nctsziiss erli of bispon ritzw'm\gswnu» whiinzup eauod-m aynsamed tiiw priaisid -
- ' _ enolipsis) bns 2idgh
2misly eonmuen! vimrehnl lenaiz2sIns Isiineloq of bragen rifiw ewdisilee iiw prizisid o

s 06 n 3

otinerd
'-mmtu nartd oo n!nscn mcxtsawe»vnac enonqclal bns 2lisrm-0 saneonoqa.ama 10lina Gilw gm‘s:aa

. o amERye fnemepenam 62685 2dl nd noitsnmiolni 10libao efsb of qupniniais

mem pnithaabs vilsre? bric medi no gnitsuibuiba awlibeto mow bavidoe: tish Yo 2lcowg griwsiveA

N0 s152ibufde of 1ehio ju fdob o Yooy vert o Swoqua ri 2iofiben ot noilsrmoni lenollinbs ghileeispsf
208l nierit

bsmgs nsv»d avar amislo elortw Swibew isiinewteg non o} bnsowm :am 8 gNniypsl e

& & & O

enolagRaev

termsga edst ysm webl'zrl e*»f 1o edt znoites W 2ncifoscisit yne Hinabi o abnocoe bine 2sloed ghiwsived o
a0t To fitaned sl 161 2baut 1avecut of 1ebio ni vhiag hint
Hisnqorgasni yne nead sysi swdi tsrlizivw enirmeteb af ginameisie Anad & 'vnrcmo.') aff adivesd <
- : . 2nifosenay natsoaine
. bmseqqraab avsi 2lozes orf 1G anon e 9wene o waived  «
brs gnilsez yd 2snavoesn tsaoa isimal 0q orfybtnebl of walv 8 ritw noitegiizeun f&ifing ns gritoubnal-
afo 2ot ainsinuecss sned arli s rfeue 2eineq widt msvelen ot nsiteinieini griniside -
-eicitsolilsupelQ '*102“9110 ynsgaed anit yd bruunst 2R £101061b 0l ic 13Ny art no et 6 grilimald o
JoA
yis3 26057 28 2199010 yneqmod (a0 bng 200 diw agritesM o
‘ mokavo ait) mont bavisos i NEEYSac-09 Jerl ezn3
croliseznsy eunioigqaue oint enobisgiesvi gMcUBrod

NG BT

mute: TAY poilit bas pniaaend o |
2rmuis) Y& naus OGI0d pokt 0As PG ¢



APPENDIX It
LIQUIDATORS FEE RECOVERY POLICY



MPH Recove

Fees and Disbursements Policy in Administrations / Bankruptcies / Liquidations from 1 June 2016

Fees

The fees of the Administrator / Trustee / Liquidator are fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
Administrator / Trustese / Liquidator and his staff in attending to all matters arising in the Administration / Bankruptcy
/ Liquidation unless otherwise agreed with the creditors. The Administrator / Trustee / Liquidator and his staff
charge time to all insolvency cases in units of 6 minutes. Charge Out Rates are subject to annual review.

Charge Out Rates (Per Hour)

Staff Grade Rate Per Hour
£
Director 400
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Administrator 225
Assistant 95

Standard Activity (Examples of Work)
Investigations/ Realisations/Taxation/Reports /Admin/Planning/Creditors/Claims

Disbursements

In dealing with the Administration / Bankruptcy / Liquidation, the Administrator / Trustee / Liquidator will incur
specific expenses and disbursements that are recoverable from the assets available in the Administration /
Bankruptcy / Liquidation in accordance with the Insolvency Rules. These are referred to as Category 1
disbursements. (Creditor approvai not required). In addition to specific out of pocket expenditure, the Administrator /
Trustee / Liquidator will also recover shared or allocated costs of an incidental nature directly incurred on the case.
These are referred to as Category 2 disbursements. (Creditor approval required).

Where no specific provision is made, other expenses and disbursements, Category 1 and 2, are recovered as
‘follows: Co

Expense Type Basis of Charge

Internal Room Hire : £175 per meeting
(for each statutory mesting of creditors)

‘| Mileage : 75p per mile
Search costs ' At Cost
Storage of books and records At Cost
Creditor circulars/notification Postage At Cost

Should any creditor require further information in respect of fees or expenses, then please contact the Administrator
| Trustee / Liquidator.



wvisvoass ML

ATON annl, b o caodekinoid \ oniata s \ ;ncgj@ginyﬁbé i gai!:,-f{_‘sm&g,’lv::ﬁ.z!{l Liig 2203
ae.10

it ya ireqc haqowy emit o 20097151 vd bsxit 813 1aishiupii b e3lanT \ Solendininnh el Yo zo8 el
wiquvinad \ noite tanicibA e 0i prizn evalism iis ot pribastts ni ez ain 6nw wiebiup 1A 22t T L sy2irninbA
#ai2 ain bna otebluprd \ seianT \ wisuanimbA o7 Zotibos ¢4l dinw booms esiwer'n ceetnu nolisbiupid 1

Asafuattsnans of bajdia 918 2007 MO LAes 220! & 1o elinu ni ee2sd vonsvioem s af amt enteio

0K 59) colai 100 emrnd

MooH A s 1 _ebadaeis |-
{ Z '
R Y— ;__.44
{ ®E. 19gEnsM 10i198

‘ U 1Y S "_._'_H_‘__‘ 15;@3:;&:1
s L otsntzionmba
o35 J_..,_.-. fns;e:aal? 3

C(hvoW o et ;) (livitoh robasd

ummzuxalotrbS'("nga'nexaN\ntmbA\ zhogarnoifoxs analiszisest \ercilagitzavn!
' ' ' : jinemeswdald
woni Hiry toisbiupid A sefainT \ wotsveinimbA erl roitsbiupl.r | \ yoiduvins g ) nodswmimol& ol rliw prilsed nﬁ
\ Ncitadelrambd edi i oldsilsve 2iscas s mot gdme"coy g1z sl einemeszwdaib bhe 2ssngoxe sifivoge
P oyiepetoy es of benster &w 02907 refuRd yonavicent erl riw esnabiocos ni poitsbiupild \ yalgunineB
\tolsvrinicnbA edt .emiibnscxe 1aAsog 1o o ohosqe of noitibbs nf (bewupar jonige ,mq_, x.mbmf); Inersowdeib
s280 et no banusni iostib suysn istnsbion as o 21200 bels2olls a bewrie 1vooe oZle Wy cishiupis \ sovanT

- - (boriupst iBvoige 10libsD) enamezwdeib I yicp2iaD 23 of bonslst o1 9zedY

2E D919VOD6Y 38 S bns T \aogeha 2remaniudaib bra 2seneqre . vedic Thsm o noeiverq aiiosge on seniV

awollct

f— 'ams'rif)" T i@ 4 i ! eayt eenogx3 ~

e e e 2 4 . .. —

*.. . __ ——— Nl ‘ » J’
.i gnilaom 18 713 | siH meos Lsnsinl

% : : g {enottherd Yo gnilser violusate rosa o) |

1 e — e — _._.______,______.___'

; ehm1eq qat 1 snghM ;

L B DU ES

' 180D 1A - , 2120 117, en"’{

U AN S - e

! 1200 1A * i \ 610791 s =rood 10 9t 1012 ¢

L — - j . —

f 123D 1A epsient ’ ~ o T hosomlsmesiugio 1ot |

— - & ——— e . . - —— -t - e patn camnd

sotemaniinbA ol 1061000 3253lq nonl ,ec2nsgxe 0 ese? 1o featze1 ni aotsmoln wﬁhuv g3 olibe vos huong
wisbinpud \ setanT \



MPH Recove

Fees and Disbursements Policy in Administrations / Bankruptcies / Liquidations to 31 May 2016

Fees

The fees of the Administrator / Trustee / Ligquidator are fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
Administrator / Trustee / Liquidator and his staff in attending to all matters arising in the Administration / Bankruptcy
! Liquidation unless otherwise agreed with the creditors. The Administrator / Trustee / Liquidator and his staff
charge time to all insolvency cases in units of 6 minutes. Charge Out Rates are subject to annual review.

Charge Out Rates (Per Hour)

Staff Grade Rate Per Hour
: '
Director 400
Manager 350
Administrator 295
Assistant 180

Standard Activity (Extamples of Work)
Investigations/ Realisations/T axatioh/Reports /Admin/Planning/Creditors/Claims

Disbursements

In dealing with the Administration / Bankruptcy / Liquidation, the Administrator / Trustee / Liquidator will incur
specific expenses and disbursements that are recoverable from the assets available in the Administration /
Bankruptcy / Liquidation in accordance with the Insolvency Rules. These are referred to as Category 1
disbursements. (Creditor approval not required). In addition to specific out of pocket expenditure, the Administrator /
Trustee / Liquidator will also recover shared or allocated costs of an incidental nature directly incurred on the case.
These are referred to as Category 2 disbursements. (Creditor approval required).

Where no specific provision is made, other expenses and disbursements, Category 1 and 2, are recovered as
follows:

Expense Type Basis of Charge
J Internal Room Hire £175 per meeting
(for each statutory meeting of creditors)
Mileage 75p per mile
Search costs At Cost
Storage of books and records At Cost
Creditor circulars/notification Postage At Cost

Should any creditor require further information in respect of fees or expenses then please contact the Administrator
/ Trustee / Liquidator.



MPH RECOVERY’S GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

As Office Holder, | maintain adequate Professional Indemnity Insurance to comply with the Provision of Services
Regulations, and | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to
liquidations. This Code sets out fundamental principles dealing with requirements for integrity, objectivity,
professional competence and due care, confidentiality and professional behaviour. A copy of the Code can be
found on the Gov.uk website https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics. 1
shall be pleased to deal with any queries that you might have in this regard.

At MPH Recovery, we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, | recognise that it is in
the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. Therefore, should you have any
comments or complaints regarding the administration of this case, then you should contact me at the address given
in this letter in the first instance.

If you consider that | have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately, please provide details of your
concerns in writing to the Complaints Officer, MPH Recovery, City Mills, Peel Street, Morley, Leeds LS27 8QL. This
will formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the
supervision of a senior member of staff unconnected with the appointment.

However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not satisfied that your
complaint has been resoived or dealt with appropriately, you may ask for the complaint to be referred to the
appropriate regulatory body that licences the Insolvency Practitioner concerned. Any such complaints should be
addressed to IP Complaints, The insolvency Service, 3™ Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA. The name of the
Insolvency Practitioner’s licencing body will be contained in any formal correspondence from him. M P Halligan is -
licensed to act by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

Further information in regard to the service regulations can be found at www.mphdrecovery.com/service-
regulations. '



1edrancue
RAYRGL ‘upeiuisice 1 edsiyg (o ma #8IACS wdr|gpone cgd va JoriUG € AAW DD SCaNSIAY 85,3.5.3-

{iC842GQ G S0 PA JPG [UZ0IASUCH LLSCIOUSLE YeroemiloL

jUzojASUSN LLeciousL 2 [icausiuh PodA Al PS COLSIIGY U B {OLg] CoNEezDoUGBUCY oW P W b HSYBRU 12
2qGLOTUEQ 1D 1k COwDEIY {19 UA0ABUCH ZeIeD” §, EIROL § Ciih MSIK (6002 T21) 8TV 169 ustug o) e
sbbusbusie winisolk pogh (T pOSUCHE 12 LaoysuUcA SLETHiousL coucalued WA ancl cawbieia elionig pe
colabjady poe peel 1szojeg 01 gEay My sibbobusielh hon WA sei¢ 0L (P cLwbPIY (5 PO LaBLI6Y 1D X
HOMUABL' 1U {0 SAGLY [PS] Aon PIAE expon2req ont cowbuize biocsgnid sug Aon Sie I 28p2peq spag Mont

BANBLIBION G § 2SIIOL WEWPOL Q BI9Y NMUCOLUELICG W e Shoow sy

At ICUUSIA Aoks OftL cowhigiure DIOCSAME U Me Alll FUCESAOML [0 G38] Al A0 cowhbisky nugsL (s
coLeaiL? 1 /UL 10 ue CowbIst iz QUICSL' INbH BECa-eN O IMIIE' hoel 81eB! WOURR Fesqe g5y 80r 1M
fL FON COBIGEL (L] | USAG UL GOTH MLiE A0, OUNS! f2 oL cowbiaiug gt bbuohLigicV biss2e buoags qeisia o} AonL

o2 2 jBIel 1) 318 ey ei3Lee .
cowsugg oL couvbonya tedxgul e o EEE_onu:oc o} jpie co28’ ?.& *on mrc:_n coly 19C) WG 8f [u6 sqqLe22 Binau
16 USME 0} EOASLCA Locostiuda 10t Gizhnio2 (0 €186 UOIU JIUB 16 HS {ueIetlS’ dPong Aan LSAS BUR
VI Whi HECOAEUY M6 EIMEA2 T1IAG 1O crczmm. 3 biojeeeious) Fug e(UciBy] 2SLACY HDABAEL | ITCodWEs S i 12 JU

29y pe biegeeq (0.G80) Ml SUM EIBUB3 51 AOR LIGUL 90 1 g 1eBsy

40NUG O (18 COA (K /aspeys THBE W GOR TCOASWL eURNGRE e SNIOURUEOIRCUCR-GLS L U k,noew.o,.gml i
blopeaeiousl cowhesuee Sug b CSLe’ coLgaTUNSIA SuG bLoS2RIUY papsmont v cobh of §1€ (ege cau pa
pdegseoue Jpie Gode sefa oMY nUgSWsUS] buucbiez qesiud A .wna_nmEmS» 1oL syelu oplscyayA’
4edniaious’ Buq | Sty 0OTNG DM I3 JUZ0IABLEA £OQS Of EIC? #WBL COUALS oy gy biolesdaiels, otk wianud (o
Y2 OLISS HOIQEL' | wegIU S9eaNgis },I0[62210US) JUCSWULA [UNLSUGs o Cowt; VM (18 BLOAZICN DL Z6LAILGR

§ibH mw.ﬁ“0~.m@>.m GHIERYWCE YEOCEDKE



PROOF OF DEBT - CVL

SNOWDEN FLOORING LIMITED

Date of Resolution for Voluntary Liquidation: 12 January 2012

1

Name of creditor:

Address of Creditor:

Total claim, including any
VAT, as at the date of the
liquidation:

Details of any documents by
reference to which the claim

can be substantiated:

(Please supply copies)

Is the whole or part of the debt
preferential? If so, state the
amount and details:

Category -

Amount (s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of any security

held, the value of the security
and the date it was given:

Give details of how you have |

valued your security:

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on behalf of
the creditor:

NAME, IN BLOCK LETTERS:

Position with or relation to
creditor: (e.q. director,
company secretary, solicitor)




